
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: 

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Clive Carver, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, 
Patrick Heesom, Andrew Holgate, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, 
Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Andy Williams and 
Arnold Woolley

2 May 2019

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 9th May, 2019 in the Delyn 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council resolved that a particular 

political group should nominate the Chair of the Committee. 
The Committee is requested to formally appoint the duly 
nominated Chair.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 11 April 2019.

Public Document Pack



2

6 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 18)

Report of Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 19 - 26)

Report of Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee

8 REVIEW OF PAY POLICY AND PAY MODEL (Pages 27 - 56)

Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Interim Cabinet Member for Finance

Purpose: To provide a progress report on (1) pay modelling for the 
implementation of the second year (2019) of the two year 
National Joint Council (NJC) pay agreement (2018/19-
2019/20) and (2) maintenance of structural design and terms 
of employment following the Single Status Agreement (2014).

9 COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 (Pages 57 - 62)

Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and 
Assets

Purpose: The committee is invited to consider and comment on the 
attached report which was approved by Cabinet at its meeting 
on 16th April and developed since.

10 CROSS-PARTY WORKING GROUP ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 
Purpose: For the Committee to receive a presentation on progress.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 APRIL 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Thursday, 11 April 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Hilary McGuill, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Janet Axworthy (for Andrew Holgate) and 
Joe Johnson (for Paul Cunningham)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Bob Connah and Richard Jones

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Marion Bateman attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education and Interim Cabinet Member for Finance; Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management; Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); 
Corporate Finance Manager; and Finance Manager

Revenues Manager - for minute number 99

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services Officer

It was agreed that the Democratic Services Manager would write on behalf of the 
Committee to wish Councillor Cunningham a speedy recovery from his recent 
operation.

99. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

100. URGENT ITEM

The Committee noted the Chairman’s decision to admit an urgent item as 
provided for under section 100B4 (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amende
[...]
 
recommendations would be removed from Councillor Heesom’s final sentence.

Minute 90: Development of Capital Programme 2019/20-21/22 - Councillor 
Williams’ comments on Theatr Clwyd would be amended for clarity.

Councillor Johnson moved that the minutes be approved with the two 
amendments, which was seconded by Councillor Hughes.

The Chairman took the opportunity to raise concerns that some Members 
were unaware of how to access password-protected Part 2 exempt reports on their 
iPads.  Councillor Johnson said that Group Leaders should be reminded of the 
support available from the ICT team.

The Democratic Services Manager encouraged Members experiencing such 
difficulties to take note of the guidance which was periodically circulated or the 
offers of training and support from the ICT department.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

Page 4



102. ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented the progress report on actions 
arising from previous meetings and advised that the performance information 
workshop had been moved to 29 April.

As discussed at the February meeting, the Chief Executive had raised the 
suggested name change for Theatr Clwyd with senior members of the Board and 
the management team who would be retaining the brand for profile and continuity.

At the December 2018 meeting, Councillor Heesom had asked about further 
reports on the Flintshire Bridge due to his wider concerns about the implications on 
local road infrastructure and opportunities to influence those Welsh Government 
(WG) decisions.  The Chief Executive repeated his response from that meeting 
including the commitment to share the cyclical report when the next inspection was 
due.  The resource risks of future maintenance liability had been addressed in 
previous discussions.

The recommendations of the report were moved by Councillor Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

103. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  The following changes were agreed:

 The 2018/19 outturn report to be scheduled for July.
 The pay modelling report, incorporating Councillor Woolley’s request on 

Job Evaluation Questionnaires and Job Descriptions, to be brought 
forward to May if possible.

 To remove the Revenue Budget Monitoring report from May to enable 
focus on early closure of the accounts, with an update on capital and 
revenue to be received in July.

Councillor Woolley commented that his previous suggestion on the Asset 
Register should be a separate item from the Asset Management Plan which was 
due in October.  The Chief Executive asked that Councillor Woolley share the 
nature of his specific concerns if an earlier report was needed.

In response to Councillor Johnson’s query on the North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board, the Chief Executive said that the core work was under the remit of 
the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  He suggested that 
the approach to scrutinising key decisions on Reserved Matters be discussed with 
Overview & Scrutiny Chairs once the Heads of Terms had been agreed during the 
Summer.

Page 5



Councillor Johnson asked about arrangements for scrutinising decisions by 
Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and receiving reports back from 
Council representatives on those groups.  The Chief Executive said that specific 
activities could be considered by the relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committees.  He 
suggested that the WLGA Leader and Chief Executive be invited to participate in a 
future Member workshop before the August recess to link with the Council’s work 
on the budget.

Councillor Roberts explained that he provided feedback to the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the outcomes of national meetings that 
he attended in his capacity as Cabinet Member for 
[...]
10am
(to be 
confirmed)

Action tracking

Forward Work programme

Monthly Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2019/20

Progress chasing

Approval

Monitoring

Robert Robins

Sara Dulson

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Date of Meeting Thursday 9 May 2019

Report Subject Review of Pay Policy and Pay Model 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management  

Report Author Chief Executive and Senior Manager, Human Resources 
and Organisational Development

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report updates on (1) progress made on pay modelling review work for the 
implementation of the second year of the two year National Joint Council (NJC) pay 
agreement (2018/19-2019/20) and (2) changes made as part of the maintenance of 
the Single Status Agreement (2014).

Year Two of the NJC pay agreement includes the introduction of a ‘new’ pay spine 
with assimilation to newly created spinal column points. The agreement introduces 
far greater change than a simple cost of living monetary award. If the Council were 
to implement the second year of the two year NJC pay agreement as per the national 
model on a straight like for like ‘read across’ our pay model would be disrupted to 
such an extent that it would no longer meet our organisational design and pay policy 
principles, and might also be open to challenge on the grounds of gender inequality. 
Therefore, our pay model has been fundamentally reviewed to accommodate the 
national pay agreement. Any new model needs to pass the tests of being legal and 
equitable, workable and sustainable, acceptable and affordable. 

The Council has set budget provision aside in the 2019/20 budget to meet the costs 
of the pay agreement. The Council also has to have a competitive pay model, to 
ensure that we can recruit and retain, and aspires to become a Foundation Living 
Wage Employer (as set out in the draft Council Plan for 2019/20).

In January 2019 Cabinet i
[...]
st two 
years as a result of increases at the lower end of the pay scale.  This has 
resulted in wage compression and has compromised recruitment and 
retention in a number of occupational groups. 

1.04 Collective agreements reached by the NJC are incorporated into contracts 
of employment.  Year one of the two year pay agreement was implemented 
in June 2018 with the increase back-dated to 1 April 2018. 

1.05 Year two of the NJC pay agreement includes the introduction of a ‘new’ pay 
spine with assimilation to newly created spinal column points. Introduction 
locally necessitates fundamental change to the pay model/spine which we 

Page 28



operate as follows:

 a lowest pay rate of £9.00 per hour (£17,364) on new Spinal Column 
Point (SCP)1 (equivalent to old SCPs 6 & 7 );

 the ‘pairing off’ old SCPs 6-17 incl. to create new SCPs 1-6 inclusive;
 equal steps of 2.0% between each new SCPs 1 to 22 incl. (equivalent to 

old SCPs 6-28 inclusive.);
 new SCPs 10, 13, 16, 18 and 21 are created to which no old SCPs will 

assimilate (by creating equal steps between these pay points); and 
 a 2.0% pay increase on new SCPs23 and above (equivalent to old SCPs 

29 and above).

1.06 Annual progressive pay increments due on 1 April were implemented as 
normal for those eligible.

Pay Modelling
1.07 If the Council were to implement the second year of the two year NJC pay 

agreement as per the national model on a straight like for like or ‘read 
across’  basis our pay model would no longer meet our organisational design 
and pay policy principles, and might not be free from challenge on the 
grounds of gender inequality. The following impacts would be seen on our 
pay model:-

 overlapping grades;
 large pay ‘jumps’ between grades;
 non-incorporation of the newly created spinal points; 
 large differentials between the bottom and top of some grades;
 an inconsistent number of spinal points per grade; and  
 reduced protection against potential equal pay claims through the 
[...]
ecurring base cost does not exceed the provision within the draft 
2019/20 budget by a tolerance greater than 5%.

Local agreement was reached on the preferred model in March 2019.  The 
overall outcome of the new model, not only results in the implementation the 
new national pay spine provided for as part of the two year agreement, but 
achieves a smoothed pay spine, addresses pay parity and addresses the 
gap between our Greater London Provincial Council (GLPC) core pay and 
Hay senior pay scales.

1.11 The new pay model has passed the tests of being legal and equitable, 
workable and sustainable, acceptable and affordable.  

Initial communications to employees were circulated 19 March 2019.  It has 
been agreed (and communicated) that the effective date of the new pay 
model is 1 April 2019. The target date for implementation date is July 2019, 
backdated to April 2019.  Increments due on 1 April 2019 have since been 
applied.

1.12 In addition to an internal Equality Impact Assessment, an independent 
Equality Impact Assessment was commissioned which in summary found 
the proposed amendments to the pay and grading structure to be a positive 
development that achieves the following:

 a better relationship between the pay arrangements of those covered by 
the NJC for local government services and Chief Officers

 all grades consist of an equal number of increments 
 a narrowing of the overall gender pay gay in basic pay
 a greater percentage increase in salary for female employees
 no bias in terms of gender as a result of the proposed assimilation to 

grade

1.13 Each of the recognised Trade Unions UNISON, GMB and UNITE having 
Page 30



referred the proposed model and independent Equality Impact Assessment 
to their respective regional offices have sought and gained approval to 
implement the new Pay and Grading Structure as a negotiated and updated 
revised collective agreement. Final approval was given in mid-April. 

1.14 Work has now commenced on the implementation of the pay model.  The 
first critical activity being a data cleanse and realignment of portfolios on 
iTrent which has at the time of writing been completed.  The new model will 
be applied in a test environment for vigorous testing before being transferred 
into the live environment.

Maintenance of the Single Status Agreement, and Organisational 
Change and Redesign 

1.15 Preserving the integrity of the pay model is critical if we are to protect the 
Council from equal pay claims.  Governance of the ongoing maintenance 
and monitoring of the Single Status Collective Agreement ensures the 
integrity of the Agreement is preserved. This is achieved in part through the 
provision of regular Equal Pay Audits and follow-up action plans, in addition 
to service redesign. 

The formal system used by the Council to evaluate jobs that were in scope 
of the Single Status Agreement is known as the Greater London Provincial 
Scheme (GLPC). Using an objective Job Evaluation Scheme helps to 
ensure that there is clear rationale for the value attached to all positions, 
and that the Council’s remuneration schemes comply with employment 
legislation, in particular the Equal Pay Act.

1.16 Job evaluation and review is the ongoing process of evaluating new roles 
and reviewing existing roles that change over time. Requests for job 
evaluation and review are made by management based on the business 
needs of the department, usually as either:

 the result of organisational redesign;
 the need for new work to be undertaken; or 
 because the demands of a role have changed significantly.

The Council’s Job Evaluation Policy (Appendix B) details the criteria 
measured during job evaluation.  Positions are measured using information 
provided in the Job Evaluation Questionnaire submitted by the line manager 
and how the position relates to the ten scheme specific factors which include 
supervision/management of people, creativity and innovation, contacts and 
relationships,
[...]
esday 9th May 2019

Report Subject Council Plan 2019/20

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan for 2017-23 was adopted by the County Council to commit to the 
key priorities of the Council for the five year term of this Administration. The Plan is 
subject to annual review.

The 2019/20 Plan has been reviewed and refreshed for structure and content, with 
a move away from an Improvement Plan to a more corporate plan in line with 
planned changes to the legislative framework in Wales for performance and 
regulation within local authorities.  As a more rounded plan it now incorporates some 
of the high profile operational services which we are looking to protect, during a 
period of ongoing financial challenge, such as Streetscene and Public Protection.  

The super-structure of the Plan has remained the same with an additional theme to 
make seven with supporting priorities.  The seven themes continue to take a 
medium-term view of the next three years.

The outline of the Council Plan for 2019/20 including the seven themes, their 
priorities and sub priorities are summarised in this report.  Work is progressing well 
on the detail of each sub priority and the in-year actions planned.  There is continuity 
from one year to the next in thinking and planning.

Cabinet endorsement of the priorities and sub-priorities of Part 1 of the Plan was 
given in April. The whole Plan - Parts 1 and 2 (Part 2 including the detailed measures 
and milestones) to be adopted by the County Council in June on the 
recommendation of Cabinet.

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee review the priorities and sub-priorities and give 
feedback to Cabinet.

2 That the Committee notes the process and timetable for the annual review 
of the Plan.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20

1.01 It is a current requirement of the Local Government (Wale

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 MAY 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 9 May 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Clive Carver (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Geoff Collett, Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, 
Mared Eastwood, Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Mike Lowe, 
Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Helen Brown 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Education; Councillor Glyn Banks, Cabinet Member for Finance; Councillor Billy 
Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate Management & Assets; Chief Executive; 
Senior Manager, Human Resources and Organisational Development; and 
Corporate Finance Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

The Democratic Services Manager gave a reminder that at the Annual 
Meeting, Council had resolved that the Conservative group should nominate the 
Chair of the Committee. The nomination from the group had been for Councillor 
Clive Carver. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Clive Carver be confirmed as Chairman of the Committee for the 
municipal year. 
 

(From this point, Councillor Carver chaired the remainder of the meeting) 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
The Chairman sought nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chair. Councillor 
Paul Cunningham was nominated by Councillor Paul Johnson and this was 
seconded by Councillor Mike Lowe.  On being put to the vote, the nomination 
was carried. No further nominations were received. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Paul Cunningham be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for 
the municipal year. 

 
 



 

3. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2019 were submitted. 
 
Minute 101:  Councillor Heesom asked that his point on the need for 

Members to disassociate themselves with the views of Officers about the 
increase in Council Tax as agreed in the budget, be included in the minutes.  
Councillor Heesom also took the opportunity to express concerns that a budget 
monitoring report  had not been included on the agenda for consideration by the 
Committee at the present meeting.   The Chief Executive referred to standing 
practice which was that monthly monitoring reports began following the first 
quarter of each year. Therefore, one was not due until July.     

 
Minute 104:  Councillor Woolley referred to his comments and said that the 

concerns raised by the Authority had been represented to the WG by the WLGA 
since 2008 but had still not been addressed.  It was agreed that the minutes be 
amended to reflect that national progress in resolution was unsatisfactory.  

 
Minute 103:  Following a suggestion from Councillor Richard Jones it was 

agreed that the words  ‘It was acknowledged that the Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee would maintain an overview and become 
involved in discussions as required’ would be included in the last paragraph. 

 
It was agreed that the Democratic Services Manager would send an email 

to the Committee inviting Members to forward any proposed amendments to the 
draft minutes to him before meetings so the wording can be prepared in advance. 

 
Councillor Paul Johnson moved that the minutes be approved with the two 

amendments, which was duly seconded 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. ACTION TRACKING 
 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the progress report on 
actions arising from previous meetings.  He  referred to the agenda item on 
Finance and  Business Planning Cycle and advised that the performance 
information workshop had been rearranged and would be held on 30 May. 

 
Following discussion at a previous meeting the Chief Executive had 

suggested that a Member workshop be held on employer pension funding and it 
was agreed that a short session on ‘How the Local Government Pension Scheme  
works’ would be held immediately prior to the next meeting of the Committee to 
be held on 13 June.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes the progress which has been made. 
 



 

 
 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration and drew attention to the items scheduled for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 13 June.   

 
Councillor Paul Johnson referred to the suggestion that representatives of 

the  Welsh Local Government Association be invited to participate in a future 
Member workshop before the August recess to link in with the Council’s work on 
the budget.  Councillor Johnson was advised that a response to agree a suitable 
date was awaited from the WLGA.   

 
Councillor Richard Jones asked if  consideration could be given to the 

Committee participating in the work of the Cross-Party Working Group on Local 
Government Finance.  The Chief Executive and Councillor Ian Roberts agreed 
with the suggestion and advised that the next meeting of the Cross Party Working 
Group was to be held next week and feedback could be provided.   

 
Reference was made to the need to discuss with Overview &  Scrutiny 

Committee Chairs across the region on how best to scrutinise the North Wales 
Economic Ambition Board  Reserved Matters in due course. The Chief Executive 
offered to pursue this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme, as amended, be approved; and 
 
(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 

Vice-Chair be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, should this become necessary. 

 
6. REVIEW OF PAY POLICY AND PAY MODEL 

 
The Chief Executive introduced a progress  report on (1) pay modelling for 

the implementation of the second year (2019) of the two year National Joint 
Council (NJC) pay agreement (2018/19 – 2019/20); and (2) maintenance of 
structural design and terms of employment following the Single Status Agreement  
(2014). 

 
The Chief Executive provided background information and advised that if 

the Council implemented the second year of the two year NJC pay agreement as  
per the national model on a straight like for like ‘read across’ basis,  the local  pay 
model would be disrupted to an extent that it would no longer meet organisational 
design and pay policy principles and might be open to challenge on the grounds 
of gender inequality.  Consequently, the existing Council pay model had been 
fundamentally reviewed to accommodate the national pay agreement.   

 
The Senior Manager, Human Resources and Organisational Development, 

reported on pay modelling, maintenance of the Single Status Agreement, and 



 

Organisational Change and Redesign.  She advised that year 2 of the NJC pay 
agreement included the introduction of a ‘new’ pay spine with assimilation to 
newly created spinal column points and necessitated a  fundamental change to 
the pay model/spine locally.   Local agreement had been reached on a preferred 
pay model in March 2019.  The overall outcome of the new model not only 
resulted in the implementation of the new national pay spine provided for as part 
of the two year agreement, but achieved a smoothed pay spine, addressed pay 
parity and the gap between the Greater London Provincial Council (GLPC) core 
pay and Hay senior pay scales.   

 
The Senior Manager, Human Resources and Organisational Development 

explained that the new pay model passed the tests of being legal, equitable, 
workable, sustainable, acceptable and affordable.  Initial communications to 
employees were made in March. The effective date of the new pay model was 1 
April 2019 and the target date for implementation was July 2019 (to be backdated 
to April 2019).  In addition to an internal Equity Impact Assessment, an 
independent Equality Impact Assessment was commissioned. The Assessments 
were positive and provided assurance. The Senior Manager continued that final 
approval was given to the proposed pay model and grading structure by the 
recognised Trade Unions in April, and work had commenced on implementation.  
She advised that the critical activity being a data cleanse and realignment of 
portfolios on iTrent (the workforce software system) which had been completed.  
The new model would be applied in a test environment for rigorous testing before 
being transferred into the live environment. 

 
The Chief Executive and the Senior Manager advised that preserving the 

integrity of the pay model was critical to protect the Council from equal pay 
claims.  Governance of the ongoing maintenance and monitoring of the Single 
Status Collective Agreement ensured the integrity of the Agreement was 
preserved and was achieved in part through the provision of regular Equal  Pay 
Audits and follow-up action plans in addition to service redesign. 

 
Councillor Billy Mullin referred to the difficult and complex work undertaken 

in the Pay Policy and Pay Model Review and expressed thanks to the Chief 
Executive and Senior Manager Human Resources and her team for their work.  It 
was agreed that the Democratic Services Manager would  send an email to on 
behalf of the Committee, to thank the Chief Executive, Chief Officer 
(Governance), Corporate Finance Manager, and Senior Manager Human 
Resources & Organisational Development, for their work and asked that thanks 
also be passed to other staff involved.  

 
During discussion Officers responded to the comments and questions 

raised by Members concerning the National Living Wage, payment of agency 
workers, and comparable pay models in other areas. 

 
The Chair sought clarification on the figures provided for rates of protected 

allowances for Laboratory/Workshop Technicians.  Officers advised that the rates 
were agreed nationally and were confirmed as annual figures but were not 
applicable to the Authority.   

 
Councillor Arnold Woolley highlighted a typographical error on page 30 of 

the report and said Greater Local Provincial Council should be amended to read 



 

Greater London Provincial Council.  Councillor Woolley also said he had some 
concerns regarding pension matters that he would raise with Officers following 
the meeting.   

 
The Chief Executive advised that provision had been made in the annual 

budget for the pay award.   
 
The Senior Manager Human Resources explained that the majority of 

services within portfolios had been through some degree of organisational 
change since the implementation of the single status agreement in June 2014.  
On each occasion this had necessitated a review of the operating model 
including structures roles and responsibilities to ensure consistency and 
safeguard of the Council from external challenges. 

 
Councillor Paul Cunningham congratulated Officers on the report and  

reiterated the thanks which had been expressed to Officers and all staff involved 
for their hard work on the Pay Policy and Pay Model Review.    

 
The recommendations were moved by Councillor Paul Cunningham and 

seconded by Councillor Arnold Woolley. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee  notes and welcomes the progress made in reviewing 

the Pay Model to incorporate the national pay agreement;  and  
 
(b) notes the other information contained within the report; and  
 
(c) expresses its thanks to all of the officer team involved  in the Pay Model 

review and associated work 
 

7. COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 
 

The Chief Executive introduced a  report on the Council Plan 2019/20 
which was approved by Cabinet on 16 April and developed since.  The 
Committee was asked to review the priorities and sub-priorities and provide 
feedback to Cabinet. 

 
The Chief Executive provided background information and explained that 

the outline of the Council Plan for 2019/20 including the seven themes, their 
priorities and sub priorities were summarised in the report.  Work was 
progressing well on the detail of each sub priority and the in-year actions 
planned.  Cabinet endorsement of the priorities and sub-priorities of Part 1 of the 
Plan was given in April.  The whole Plan – Parts 1 and 2 (Part 2 including the 
detailed measures and milestones) was to be adopted by the County Council in 
June on the recommendation of Cabinet. 

 
The Council Plan 2019/20 retained the super structure of six themes and 

supporting priorities with an additional theme to focus on the high profile 
operational services.  He said a draft  plan with a short questionnaire to provide 
feedback would be sent to the Committee next week and suggested that a 



 

workshop be held to consider the Council Plan in detail at the end of May.  This 
was agreed by the Committee. 

 
Councillor Billy Mullin spoke of the Committee’s valuable input in 

scrutinising the Council Plan and said the comments and views of Members were 
taken on board.  He also spoke of the importance of Members attendance at 
workshops and the opportunity they presented to raise any concerns.   

 
Councillor Richard Jones expressed the view that not all Members had 

fully appreciated the invitation to the workshop and the importance of the Council 
Plan.  He commented on the need to manage the Plan alongside the budget 
process.  Councillor Jones proposed that the item be deferred until a workshop 
on the Council Plan had been held and that an email be sent on behalf of the 
Committee urging all Members to attend the workshop to be held at the end of  
May. This was duly seconded by Councillor Paul Cunningham.   The Chair 
agreed to send an email on behalf of the Committee to emphasise the 
importance of attending the workshop on the Council Plan.  Councillor Glyn 
Banks suggested that Members be asked in the email to provide feedback on the 
draft Council Plan. 

 
Councillor Richard Jones drew attention to the last sentence, second 

paragraph, on page 57 of the report and said that it suggested that some services 
were viewed as a lower profile and were not protected. 

 
Councillor Patrick Heesom expressed a number of concerns on the 

Council Plan and said more work needed to be undertaken on the  budget setting 
and key functions as outlined in the Plan.  He also commented on the North 
Wales Growth Deal and the Integrated Transport Strategy and said there was a 
need for more structure in the Plan to address the key issues of economic and 
social development. The Chief Executive said he would welcome further 
discussion around specific issues or challenges that Members wished to raise 
and commented that the Plan reflected the budget which Council had recently 
approved.  The Chief Executive also said he would welcome the opportunity for 
further input and discussion with Members at the workshop on 30 May. 

 
Councillor Richard Jones said he did not think there was a need for the 

introduction of a seventh theme on Safe and Clean Communities which he felt  
would make it more difficult to undertake year on year comparison.   
 

It was agreed that the Democratic Services Manager would email the 
Corporate Business and Communications Officer with the Committee’s good 
wishes for her recovery. 

 
The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Richard Jones and 

seconded by Councillor Arnold Woolley. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee notes the process and timetable for the annual review 

of the Plan;  
 



 

(b) That the Committee defers further consideration of the report until a 
workshop is held;  and  

 
(c)  That an email be sent by the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, urging all 

Members to attend the Council Plan workshop to be held on Thursday 30 
May 2019. 

 
8. CROSS-PARTY WORKING GROUP ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 

 
The Chief Executive gave background information and provided a 

presentation on the Cross Party Working Group on Local Government Finance 
which covered the following key points:  

 

 context 

 origins 

 terms of reference 

 planning the work of the Group 

 our developing position 

 what next  
 
 Councillor Ian Roberts said the meeting which had been held between the 
cross-party delegation and the Minister in February had been positive. He 
referred to service pressures and cited the need for Welsh Government  to 
provide funding to meet teachers’ pay awards which had been delegated to local 
authorities and on the need to cap local funding for Out of County placements.   
He also referred to the need for indexation for inflation, the cost for new 
legislation, and the longer term review of the funding formula.  Councillor Roberts 
thanked all who had attended the meeting and advised that a further meeting was 
scheduled next week.  The Chief Executive advised that the focus of the Group 
was to provide an evidence base for improved national funding. 
 
 Councillor Patrick Heesom said there was a need for Members to have 
greater accountability and involvement in budget monitoring of expenditure.  In 
his response Councillor Ian Roberts explained that Members were welcome to 
send any further suggestions on the budget to the Chief Executive, Cabinet 
Members, or Finance Team.   

 
During discussion it was agreed that the presentation slides would be sent 

to the Cross-party Working Group with the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress of the  Cross-party working Group on Local Government 
Finance be welcomed 
 

9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m and ended at 12.10 p.m)   
 



 

   

 Chairman    
 
 
 
 
 


